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Company Project Manager el

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050 y nn
P.0. Box 6012 paAY 3 2004

San Ramon, CA 945383.-2324
Tel 925-842-1589 it Hoalth
Fax 925-842-8370 Erroneniniiel Hedl

fpril 28 5004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-2506

Address: 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 7, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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TRANSMITTAL April 7, 2004

G-R #385203
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-2506
Gettler-Ryan Inc. _ 2630 Broadway
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 . MTI: 61D-1962
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i April 1, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of March 12, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 27, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following: '

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 54502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-2506-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-78B8
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




' (]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

April 1, 2004

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 12, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
(Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

G-R Job #385203

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating

Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Qi 1 Flriting

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\)
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map .
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and I.aboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (225) 551-7555 » Fax (225) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 « Fax (216) 631-1317

1364 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 785-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




(\J EXPLANATION
4 Groundwater monitoring well
. Tank backfill monitoring well
x Destroyed well

8999 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

gg‘?i’ Groundwater elevation contour,
P dashed where inferred
* Discontinued from monitoring/

sompling program

B5/g NN
: ' ' &r
al ,/x D.;;;::;er* // ?f\\ + TOC not available
B-4 -~ - {1 ’ = \
”

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot a
grodient of 0.003 to 0.03 Ft./R.

BROADWAY

IIII

Scale in Feet

Source: Figure modified from draowi rovided by ®RM enaineering contracting firm.

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
C/l GETT’.E” - RY‘ N ’”c. Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
6747 Sierra CL, Suite J 2630 Broadway
Dubfin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
385203 March 12I 2004

FILE NAME: P:\ENVIRO\CHEVRONY3—2506\004—9—-2506.0WG | Layout Tab: Potl




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oalland, California

B-1
03/18/32 23.00 15.19 7.81 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 23.00 14.33 8.67 - - - - == - - -
05/21/82 23.00 13.70 9.30 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 23.00 12.82 10.18 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 23.00 13.08 9.92 - - -- - - - - -
09/09/93 23.00 13.10 9.90 - - 8,800' 240 280 <25 <75 -
12/02/93 23.00 13.90 .10 - - 1,100 100 79 34 39 -
03/17/94 23,00 13.59 9.41 - - 1,600 370 13 13 26 -
06/10/94 23.00 13.11 9.89 - - 1,400 270 24 18 78 -
09/15/94 o 2300 11.76 11.24 - - 4,100 740 <5.0 270 300 -
12/28/94 2567 16.42 9.25 - - 1,200 200 32 37 79 -
03/29/95 25.67 17.35 8.32 - - 13,000 540 54 77 120 -
06/05/95 25.67 15.95 9.72 - - 3,000 610 <25 <25 <25 -
09/21/95 25.67 14,75 10.92 - - 630' 5.4 <0.5 1.3 6.1 -
12/22/95 2567 15.53 10.14 - - <50 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40,000
03/22/96 25.67 16.84 8.83 - - <1,200" 150 <12 <12 <12 32,000
09/25/96 25.67 14.87 10.80 - - 28,000' 19 <12 <12 <12 38,000
03/06/97 25.67 16.52 9.15 - - <5,000 52 <50 <50 <50 18,000
09/12/97 25.67 14.95 10.72 - - 89 <0.5 0.54 <0.5 1.3 0,200
04/02/98 25.67 16.41 9.26 - - <5,000 110 <50 <50 - <50 25,000
00/15/98 25.67 15.15 10.52 - - <5000 270 <50 <50 <60 51,000
03/09/99 25.69 17.44 825 - - 418 272 <0.5 212 o223 20,000/27,000°
07/29/99° 25.69 15.24 10.45 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 25.69 12.49 13.20 - - <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 37,000
03/01/00 25.69 14.24 11.45 - -- 308 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23,000
08/31/007 25.69 1331 12.38 0.00 0.00 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5,00 <5.00 20,600
03/09/01" 25.69 16.93 8.76 0.00 0.00 <1,000 - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 15,600
09/21/01” 25.69 13.84 11.85 0.00 0.00 350 0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 9,500/9,400"
08/21/027 25.69 13.79 11.90 0.00 0.00 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6,500/6,500"
03/11/03’ 25.69 14.16 11.53 0.00 0.00 310 0.76 <050 <0.50 <1.5 7,000/7,400"
09’05’03::; 25.39 13.13;4 12.35 0.00 0.00 260 <5 <5 <5 <5 4,600
03/12/04 - - 10.59 0.00 0.00 210 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,900
9-2506.x1s/#385203

1 As of 03/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506.
2630 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-2
03/18/82 2228 18.45 3.83 - -- - - - ” - -
03/25/82 22.28 16.49 5.79 - - . - - . — -
05/21/82 22.28 17.43 4385 - - - - - - -
05/26/82 22.28 13.75 853 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 22.28 13.88 B.40 -- - - - - - - .
09/09/93 22.28 15.82 6.46 - - 4,700 470 630 180 590 -
12/02/93 22.28 16.87 5.41 - - 2,200 59 27 110 350 -
03/17/94 22.28 14.84 7.44 - - 1,800 52 33 97 320 -
06/10/94 22.28 14.13 8.15 - - 1,200 37 48 20 93 -
09/15/94 22.28 12.28 10.00 - - 4,900 710 12 340 450 -
12/28/94 25.13 17.81 7.32 - - 2,600 63 49 56 370 -
03/09/95? - - - - - - - - - -- -
03/09/01° 25.11 - - - - - - - — -- -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-3
03/18/82 21.7% 16.13 5.65 - - - - - _ - -
03/25/82 21.78 16.03 575 - - - - - . - -
05/21/82 21.78 16.20 5.58 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 21,78 13.79 7.99 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 21.78 14.10 7.68 - - - - - - - -
09/09/93 21.78 15.79 5.99 - - 7,800 500 760 180 720 -
12/02/93 21,78 16.08 5.70 - - - 9,800 790 870 380 1,500 -
03/17/94 21.78 15.28 6.50 - - 2,400 88 55 yZ O 270 --
06/10/94 21.78 14.55 7.23 - - 2,300 110 95 84 240 -
09/15/94 21.78 12.62 9.16 - - 5,000 670 93 340 410 -
12/28/94 2435 17.91 6.44 - - 4,100 650 34 320 440 -
03/29/95 2435 18.88 547 - - 3,300 170 ' 22 51 8.9 -
06/05/95 24.35 17.30 7.05 - - 2,500 850 31 170 §5
09/21/95 24,35 15.43 8.92 - - 2,900 1,300 " 280 140 100
o s 153 sm o T s o
. . . - - 200 79 50 58
09/25/96 24.35 15.33 9.02 - - 11,000 530 97 74 igg l:ggg
9-2506.xIs/#385203 | | g

2 As of 03/12/04




Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

Oakland, California

«(pp!

B-3 (cont)
03/06/97
09/12/97
04/02/98
09/15/98*
03/09/99
07/29/99°
09/15/99
03/01/00°
08/31/00
03/09/017
09/21/01
08/21/02
03/11/03
09/05/03 "
03/12/04"

B-5
03/18/82
03/25/82
05/21/82
05/26/82
06/24/82
09/09/93
12/02/93
03/17/94
06/10/94
09/15/94
12/28/94
03/29/95.
06/05/95
09/21/95
12/22/95

.+ 24.35

24.35
24.35
24,35
2443
24.43
24,43
24.43
24.43
24.43
24.43
24.43
2443
24.43
24.43

21.53
21.53
21.53
21.53

2153

21.53
21.53
21.53
21.53
21.53
2423
24.23
2423
24.23
24.23

9-2506.x15/4#385203

17.64
15.04
17.02
1573
18.97
15.51
14.43
16.88
13.50
19.37

6.71

9.31
7.33
8.62
5.46
8.92
10.00
1.55
10.53
5.06

0.00
0.00

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER

16.06
1498
16.95

16.40
16.26
1713
13.98
14.26
15.08
16.40
14.98
14.19
15.19
17.68
18.64
17.04
1513
15.62

8.37
9.45
748

5.13
5.27
4.40
7.55
7.27
6.45
513
6.55
7.34
6.34
6.55
5.59
7.19
9.10
8.61

0.00
0.00
0.00

20
<5.0
83
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.500
<2.50

<5.0
<5.0
0.79
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.500

<2.50

<5.0
<5.0
4.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.500

<2.50

NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

420
470

110,000
81,000
38,000
110,000
2,700
94,000
59,000
58,000
3,500
6,500

<5
3

<5
i

<5

<1

<5.0
<50
74
<0.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.500

<2.50

420
1,900
590
940
25.2/31.6°

1,300

3,230
3,370

5,500

As of 03/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Qakland, California

Apph).
B-5 (cont)
03/22/96 24.23 18.21 6.02 - - 13,000 410 1,000 750 2,900 5,400
09/25/96 24.23 15.03 9.20 - - 8,000 170 <5.0 140 110 7,200
03/06/97 24.23 17.60 6.63 - - 60,000 630 320 2,300 9,500 4,700
09/12/97 2423 15.93 8.30 - - 1,400 66 <10 59 24 3,300
04/02/98 24.23 17.00 723 - - 1,000' 5.9 2.1 18 5.1 470
09/15/98 2423 15.70 853 - - 11,000 250 <100 290 740 4,600
03/09/99 2423 1879 5.44 - - 51,900 598 623 3,070 11,400 2,250/2,970*
07/29/99° 24.23 16.13 8.10 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 24.23 14.27 9,96 - - 3,500 210 39 63 230 6,300
03/01/00 24.23 18.09 6.14 - - 32,400 238 110 £,710 6,500 300
08/31/00’ 24.23 15.25 8.98 0.00 0.00 4,730° 55.5 <5.00 246 613 2,420
03/09/01 2424  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT AND ROCKS - - - ‘ - -
09/21/017 24.24 14.61 92.63 0.00 0.00 1,400 9.1 <0.50 6.2 24 1,700/1,600"
08/21/027 24.24 - 14.93 9.31 0.00 0.00 1,800 27 <0.50 12 3.7 330/320"
03/11/0%’ 24.24 15.98 8.26 0.00 0.00 1,900 3.3 <0.50 72 30 550/620"
09/05/037" 24.24 12.79 11.45 0.00 0.00 770 1 <0.5 4 0.9 420
03/12/04"'% 24,24 16.93 7.31 0.00 0.00 3,000 2 0.7 87 76 49
B-6
03/18/82 22,03 14.47 7.56 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 22.03 © 15,95 6.08 - - - - - . . -
05/21/82 22.03 17.18 4.85 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 22,03 13.72 8.31 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 22.03 14.00 8.03 - - - - - - - .
09/09/93 22.03 13.91 8.12 - 6,800° <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
12/02/93 22.03 14.97 7.06 - - 320 29 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/17/54 22.03 14.46 7.57 - - 570 130 6.2 4.7 14 -
06/10/94 22.03 13.82 8.21 - - 1,500 100 81 51 240 -
09/15/94 22.03 12.09 9.94 - - 6,400 900 24 490 620 -
12/28/94 24.72 17.27 7.45 - - 350 110 44 3.7 14 -
03/29/95 24.72 18.32 6.40 - . 3,300 46 <0.5 13 12 .
06/05/95 24.72 16.65 8.07 - - 230 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 B

9-2506.x1s/#385203 4 As of 03/12/04
8 0




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits i ‘
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-6 (cont
09/2(1/95 ] 24.72 15.17 9.55 - - <50’ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5500
12/22/95 24.72 15.81 8.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 iS,OOO
03/22/96 24.72 17.78 6.94 - - <1,200' <12 <12 <12 <12 \

1 <10 <10 20,000
09/25/96 24.72 15.09 9.63 - - 15,000 <10 <10 o
03/06/97 24.72 17.22 7.50 - - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000
09/12/97 24.72 15.02 9.70 - - <100' <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,300
04/02/98 24.72 16.91 7.81 - - <500 17 <50 <50 - <5.0 5,800
09/15/98 24.72 15.69 9.03 - - 210 <10 <10 <1.0 <12 8,800
03/09/99 25.16 18.49 6.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18.5/18.4
07/29/99° 25.16 15.91 925 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 25.16  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/01/00 25.16 18.70 6.46 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE . - - -
08/31/00° 25.16 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/09/01 25.11 19.25 5.86 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 49.7
09/21/01" 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
08/21/02” 25.11 DRY -- - - - -- - - - -
03/11/03’ 25.11 16.24 8.87 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/05/03" 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/12/04'% 25.11 - 1698 3.13 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
B-7
03/18/82 19.54 1546 4.08 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 19.54 15.54 4.00 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 19.54 16.54 3,00 - - - - - - - -
05/26/32 19.54 14.58 4.96 - - - - - - - -
06/24/32 19.54 14.64 490 - - - _ - - - -
09/09/93 19.54 13.00 6.54 - - 230 13 23 06 2.1 -
12/02/93 19.54 13.34 6.20 - - 190 4.7 <0.5 1.1 1.9 -
03/17/94 19.54 14.35 5.19 - - 120 15 13 1.0 1.0 -
06/10/94 19.54 13.57 5.97 - - 210 6.1 5.7 23 5.8 -
09/15/94 19.54 11.76 7.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/94 22.22 17.18 5.04 - - 520 17 48 2.5 2.1 -

92506 xIs/#385203 5 As of 03/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
QOakland, California

B-7 (cont)
03/29/95 22.22 17.87 4.35 - - 420 6.0 23 1.8 0.9 -
06/05/95 22.22 16.43 579 - : - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 2222 14.67 7.55 - - <50' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 22.22 13.06 9.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 930
03/22/96 2722 17.62 4.60 - - 300 1.0 0.5 <0.5 0.6 280
09/25/96 22.22 14.24 7.98 - - 310 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8 420
03/06/97 22.22 17.16 5.06 - R 1,200 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 2.9 1,000
09/12/97 22.22 14.37 7.85 - - - <500' <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,500
04/02/98 2222 17.90 432 - - <500 26 1.0 9.0 20 2,200
09/15/98 2222 15.24 6.98 - - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 1,200
03/09/99 22.19 17.99 420 - - 607 18.1 <5.0 5.0 5.64 3,080/5,070"
07/29/99° 22.19 15.39 6.80 - - - - - - - - :
09/15/99 22.19 12,70 9.49 - - 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ 0.64 1,100
03/01/00 22.19 17.22 4.97 - - 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 557
08/31/00 22.19 14.71 7.48 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 85.7
03/09/01” 22.18 18.54 3.64 0.00 0.00 235° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 236
09/21/017 22.18 14.35 7.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2512
08/21/02’ 22.18 14.90 7.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.6/21
03/11/037 22.18 16.31 5.87 0.00 0.00 260 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <18 22/19"
09/05/03™3 22.18 14.24 7.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3
037120413 22.18 17.40 4.78 0.00 0.00 430 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 10
B-8 _
03/18/82 18.49 14.22 4.27 - - - . B
03/25/82 18.49 14.43 4.06 - B B B N - - -
05/21/82 18.49 13.63 486 - - . . . B -
© 05/26/82 18.49 13.53 4.96 - - . i
06/24/82 18.49 13.62 4.87 - - - . B ” -
?gigigi _ 13:3 13.29 520 - - <50 14 0.5 <05 <15 _
13.18 531 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <
03/17/94 18.49 0.5 <0.5 -
06/10/94 1oz 487 - - <30 17 0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
1 18.49 12.86 5.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .

-

9-2506.x1s/#385203 [
Ag of 03/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506 : '
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California
B-8 (cont}
09/15/94 18.49 11.39 7.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/94 21.01 16.38 4.63 —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
03/29/95 21.01 16.81 420 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 21.01 15.83 5.18 - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 21.01 14.21 6.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 21.01 14.53 6.48 - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190
03/22/96 21.01 16.52 4.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 86
09/25/96 21.01 13.83 7.18 - - 90! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 110
03/06/97 21.01  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 21.01  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 21.01 16.79 422 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 56
09/15/98 21.01 14.03 6.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 54
03/09/99 20.99 17.30 3.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/15/99 2099 - 13.60 7.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52
03/01/00 20,99 17.43 3.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20.4
08/31/00 20.99 13.90 7.09 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 29.3
03/09/01 21.00  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - - - -
09/21/01 21.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - - - -
08/21/02 21.01 14.01 7.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 12m"
03/11/03 21.01 15.26 5.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 5.3/4"
09/05/03" 21.01 13.98 7.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9
03/12/04" 21.01 16,49 4.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 4
B-9
08/04/94 - 14.08 11.53 - 650 44 24 6.3 i4 -
11/02/64 - 16.19 9.42 . - - - - - B .
12/28/94 25.61 17.26 8.35 - - 2,400 290 8.4 90 36 -
03/29/95 25.61 18.18 7.43 - - 5900 540 24 200 84 -
06/05/95 25.61 17.14 8.47 - - 3,000 130 <25 <25 <25 -
09/21/95 25.61 16.62 8.99 - - 240" 1,500 14 62 55 -
12/22/95 25.61 16.41 9.20 - - 1,300 170 6.6 59 20 <6.0
03/22/96 25.61 17.77 7.84 - - 2400 230 6.2 77 9.7 9.2
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
" 2630 Broadway
Qaldand, California

B-9 {cont) .

09/25/96 25.61 16.37 9.24 - - 1,800 28 4.7 39 : :z jg
03/06/97 25.61 17.15 8.46 - - 3,400 63 33 45 y o
09/12/97 25.61 16.46 9,15 - - 560 13 79 5.8 0
04/02/98 25.61 17.68 7.93 - - 2,500 93 14 15 39

09/15/08 25.61 16.54 9.07 - - 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.6 69
03/09/99 22.93 16.05 6.88 - - 1,160 133 10.1 75 327 178
07/29/99° 22.93 14.05 8.83 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 22.93 13.38 9.55 - . 62 24 <0.5 <0.5 0.93 140
03/01/00 22.93 16.28 6.65 - - 335 16.5 0.649 1.49 1.15 132
08/31/00 22.93 13.59 9,34 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <().500 <0,500 <5,00
03/09/017 22.93 16.58 6.35 0.00 0.00 1,840" 66.8 <2.00 7.6 7.42 <20.0
09/21/01 22.93 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
08/21/02 22.93 13.55 9.38 0.00 0.00 280 4.6 <0,50 0.75 1.6 31;37‘-’
03/11/037 22.93 14.02 891 0.00 0.00 830 36 2.6 <25 <75 o071
09/05/03™" 22.93 13.52 9.41 0.00 0.00 520 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50
03/12/04"1 22,93 14.57 8.36 0.00 0.00 1,000 66 3 2 11 56
B-10

08/04/94 - 12.20 10.95 - - <50 <0,5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/02/94 - 11.96 11.19 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 23.15 12.85 10.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 23.15 13.47 9.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 23.15 12.56 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 23.15 12.28 10.87 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 23.15 12.74 10.41 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
03/22/96 2315 13.04 1011 - - <50 <Q.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0)
09/25/96 2315 13.00 10.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 23.15 13.17 9.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <5.0
09/12/97 23.15 12.25 10.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5
04/02/933 23.15 12.97 10.18 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
09/15/98 23.15 12.24 10.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <06 <10
03/09/99 2556  INACCESSIBLE -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
QOakland, California

i
B-10 (cont)
03/19/99 25.56 15.51 10.0% - - <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/99 25.56 14.80 10.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/01/00 25.56 15.78 9.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/00 25.56 14.88 10.68 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/09/01 25.56 15.53 10.03 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/01 25.56 14.79 10.77 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5/<2"
08/21/02 25.56 15.00 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
03/11/03 25.56 14.97 10.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5"
09/05/03" 25.56 14.69 10.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04" 25.56 14.98 10.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 0.7 6 0.5
B-11
08/04/94 - . 1434 10.39 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/02/94 - 13.73 11.50 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 25.23 16.14 9.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 25.23 17.83 7.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 25.23 16.97 8.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 25.23 15.44 9.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 25.23 15.68 9,55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
03/22/96 25.23 17.88 7.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/25/96 25.23 15.02 10.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 25.23 1747 7.76 - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 25.23 15.15 10.08 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.5
04/02/98 25.23 18.30 6.93 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 25.23 16.07 9.16 - - <50 0.82 1.5 <0.5 2.0 <10
03/09/99 25.27 18.39 6.88 - - <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/15/99 25.27 15.58 9.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
03/01/00 25.27 18.85 6.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/00 25.27 15.97 9.30 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/09/01 25.27 18.72 6.55 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/01 25.27 15.21 10.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.50<2"
08/21/02 25.27 15.80 9.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"2
0-2506.x1s/#385203 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
. Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
QOakland, California

B-11 (cont) 12
03/11/03 25.27 16.72 8.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5
09/05/03" 25.27 15.16 0.1 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 25.27 17.75 1.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-12
08/04/94 - 13.99 6.41 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/02/94 - 11.65 875 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 20.40 17.64 2.76 - - B ZE 1.0 2.6 1.3 4.4 -
03/29/95 20.40 17.94 2.46 - - 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.6 -
06/05/95 20.40 15.81 459 - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
09/21/95 20.40 13.04 7.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 20.40 16.44 3.96 - - 140" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.93 <0.6
03/22/96 20.40 17.48 2.92 - - 150 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.0 <5.0
09/25/96 20.40 12.56 7.84 - - 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 20.40 17.23 3.17 - - 270" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 20.40 13.59 6.81 - - 130 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0
04/02/98 20.40 18.26 2.14 - - 110! 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
09/15/98 20,40 14.07 6.33 - _ - 130 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <10
03/09/99 20.40 17.95 2.45 - - 1,380 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100
09/15/95 20.40 13.69 6.71 - - 320 <05 <0.5 <05 L1 <25
03/01/00 20.40 17.55 2.85 - - 206 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0
08/31/00 20.40 13.90 6.50 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/09/01 20.40 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - _ - _ _
05/21/01 20.41 12.78 7.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2512
08/21/02 20.41 1399 6.42 0.00 0.00 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1'5 <2‘5/<2'1
o 2041 0 17400 341 0.00 0.00 84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2505
39/05“)3“ 20.41 13.48 6.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <ot5' -<0.5.
3/12/04 20.41 17.68 2.73 0.00 0.00 120 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1 <05
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

TP-1

09/09/93 - - 7.33 - - 8,500 770 890 120 590 -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

TP-2 |

09/09/93 ~ - 613 - -~ 13,000 2,400 3,200 380 1,900 -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-4

03/18/82 21.35 16.70 4.65 - - - - - - - -

03/25/82 21.35 16.27 5.08 - - - - - - - -

05/21/82 21.35 ~ - SPH - - -~ - - - -

05/26/82 21.35 12.14 9.21 - - - - - - - -

06/24/82 21.35 13.13 8.22 SPH - - - - - - -

09/09/93 21.35 15.26 6.09 - - 88,000 3,200 16,000 2,000 9,500 -

12/02/93 21.35 15.81 5.54 ~ - 110,000 3,600 25,000 2,800 15,000 -~

03/17/94 21.35 15.35 6.00 - - 60,000 1,400 16,000 1,800 8,900 -

06/10/94 21.35 14.48 6.87 - - 25,000 770 880 199 1,100 -

09/15/94 21.35 12.61 8.74 - -~ 3,300 800 8.0 300 350 -

12/28/94 24.11 18.37 5.74 - - 17,000 400 4,000 630 2,900 -

03/25/95" . - - - - ~ - - - - - -

DESTROYED

BAILER BLANK

05/09/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

12/02/93 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5- <0.5 <05 -

03/17/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 ~

TRIP BLANK

09/09/93 - - ~ .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -

12/02/93 - - — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03717194 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

06/10/94 - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
9:2506.xI5/#385203
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Table 1
Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
09/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/23/04 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/95 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
12/22/95 - - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(r.5 <0.6
03/22/96 - - - - ) - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <(.5 <3.0
09/25/96 - - - - - <50 _ <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
03/06/97 - - -= - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
09/12/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <06 <10
03/09/99 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <5.0
09/15/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 4.5
03/01/00 - - - - -- <50 <Q.5 <Q).5 <0.5 <03 <2.5
08/31/00 - - - - -- <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/05/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
. QA
08/21/02 - - - - -- . <30 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 <25
0311 lﬂ.’B]3 -- -- : -- -- . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
09,'0510313 - - ~ B B <%0 s s g Py Y
03/12/04 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-2506.x1s/#385203 _ 2 .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 31, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene ' -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness XK = Xylenes

¥ TOC elevations were surveyed on December 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Qakland benchmark,
being a disc in a monument well in the sidewalk on Broadway, near the southwest cormer of the site. (Benchmark Elevation = 24.182 feet, msl).

Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Well removed from monitoring program January 11, 1995, per approval of Alameda County Health Services.
Well analyzed for Semi-Volatile Organics Compounds (SVOCs). All compounds were not detected (N D).
Confirmation run,

ORC installed.

Free product encountered during purge.

ORC in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory repott indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Removed and replaced ORC in well.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

TOC has been altered; unable to determine GWE.

Removed ORC from well.

9-2506.x1s/#385203 ‘ 13 As of 03/12/04
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

Bpb):
B-1 09/21/01 - 3,200 9,400 ) 21 130 <2 <2
08/21/02 - 1,400 6.500 <30 16 85 <3.0 <3.0
03/11/03 » 1,800 7,400 <3 18 100 <3 <3
09/05/03 <500 1,100 4,600 <5 16 69 <3 <
03/12/04 <100 1,100 3,900 <1 15 60 <1 <1
B-3 09/21/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - -
08/21/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - -~ - -
03/11/03 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
09/05/03 <500 1,200 4,900 <5 n 64 <5 <5
03/12/04 <100 580 1,800 <1 6 29 <1 <1
B-5 09/21/01 - 210 1,600 ) 39 25 <2 29}
08/21/02 - <100 320 <2 8 4 <2 <2
03/11/03 . 20 620 <05 13 7 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 1 420 <0.5 1 5 <05 <05
03/12/04 <50 <5 49 <0.5 1 0.6 <0.5 0.5
B-6 09/21/01 DRY - . _ - . - -
08/21/02 DRY - _ . - - . ~ .
03/11/03  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - .
09/05/03 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
B-7 09/21/01 - <100 < < < < @ <
08/21/02 - <100 2 <2 <« < < <
03/11/03 - <5 19 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <05
2:’ 05/03 <50 <5 3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12104 <50 <5 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9-2506.x1s#385203
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
QOakland, California

(pph.
B-8 09/21/01 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - -
08/21/02 - <100 11 <2 <2 <2 < <2
03/11/03 - <5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 : 9 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 4 <{0,5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
B-9 09/21/01 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - =
08/21/02 - <100 37 < <2 < <2 <2
03/11/03 - 01 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 0.5
09/05/03 <50 71 50 <0.5 <05 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 86 56 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
B-10 09/21/01 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/21/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - <5 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
B-11 09/21/01 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <
08/21/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 ' <2 <2
03/11/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-12 09/21/01 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/21/02 - <100 < < < <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-2506.x1s/4385203 15 A
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per biilion

-- = Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-2506.x1s/#385203 16 f
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ficld personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occuf, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, imaintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOF 03-1 5-04




/- Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-2506 ' Job Number: 385203

Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 4. 1L. oy (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET

Well ID B- | Date Monitored:  3.1k. &Y  Well Condition: SEE  PHODD

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth dq.0k g:':-t'::e(VF) 3',41?00.6052 51:1%024 5?: ?:-15; 13;"==0§go

DepthtoWater _| p .Ij fl.
\ ﬁ . ‘-\ 3 xvF -\'+ = 3 -“'l_ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁ .‘_-I . ool

. . A Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer "f Depth to Product; fi
—_—

Stainless Steel Bailer ‘Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ul B

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmalien/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred {o:

Start Time (purge): \ 3 '_'i k'S Weather Conditions: SL“)P‘\’
Sample Time/Date: l‘{D_Lo {2 1h-0M Water Color: CLERALR

Odor: ﬂCS
Purging Flow Rate: .0 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _\rg if yes, Time: _|3§ 6  Volume: _(p.0  gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhosfcm}) ) {mg/L} (mV}
1349 3.0 2. 4at 9.
. ¥ o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- \ [o xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
) 8 OXvS{8260}
COMMENTS: REMVID Ol Fapma WELL

L
Add/Replaced Lock: __Y Add/Replaced Plug: __¥ Size:_2




7/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 3. .04 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: FT
Well ID B-3 Date Monitored: ~ J .{Xx. 84 Well Condition:  (>-20%p
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth \le. G S " Factar {VF) 4066 5=102 €= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water “1.u9 ft
9 , b‘] xVE_ \:li = \ 4 T a3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ _gal,

P . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: i |
Stack Pump !Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i .
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal

Amt Removed from Well, gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): et Weather Conditions: Sumppy

Sample Time/Date: |44 s / 3\ 004

Purging Flow Rate:

— 9pm.

Water Color: Mt kN lg LT @ﬂ!l Odor: Mcs

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Urs If yes, Time: _1421.  Volume: __|.0  gal

Time

Volume H Condudctivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiem) ) (mgiL) (mv)
g2 LS .6l Y30 Ap. 0
3.0
“.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- D /o xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
b 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: BT caSivlL
I ¥
Add/Repiaced Lock: j Add/Repiaced Plug: \/ Size: 2"




/" GerTLEr - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203

Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 3. 12 -0M4 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET

Well ID B- & Date Monitored:  3.12. 64~ Well Condition: 3¢ PHOTD

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 143 g:::g:e(w) 321?0%%2 s:"l:ﬁg 52: ?:;:; 132::05?20

Depth to Water 1.3 | 1
l ! . 2 [} *VF .l 3: = 9_. (o] 3: x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: !. 2l gal

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer !z Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump !Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: =} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt RemovedfromWell:______ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ 1300 Weather Conditions: S LY
Sample Time/Date:  1)2% /3-.6y4  Water Color: CLEnR, Odor: _(4€3
Purging Flow Rate: 2.6 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ 4 ¥Z; If yes, Time: _L 30l  Volume: 3.0 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (rmhosfem) ) (mglL) (mv)
120l 2.0 .85 360 215
1\ Y06 30 T1.33% 363 200
"2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- G (Lx voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: REMOVED  Onl Fromi Loeel

3

I
W
Add/Replaced Lock: J Add/Replaced Plug: i Size:_ 2



7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 2. 110V (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 1
Well ID B- (¢ Date Monitored: 3 .1 DY Well Condition:_swo
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.147 3*=0.38 i
Totai Depth ].2 Factor (VF} 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water A fi.
Ly XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Puroe Equi . . . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equllpment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product; ¢
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __#
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Rermoved from Skimmer;______ gal

Amt Removed fomWell:_______ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: 7 ! Water Color: / Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: __/ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P {(umhos/cm) ©{CIF) {mgiL) (mv)

/
/
/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY i ANALYSES
B- xvoa vial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
& OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: BivtT  cms il
' Ty S UESV LT WhHTEW
, REMDPULD Owe Faow WeLL

Add/Replaced Lock: J Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Ryan Inc.

7/" GerTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: T.12-04 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: cr '
Well ID B- ':} Date Monitored: 3+ 1) . Py { Well Condition: o‘(_'
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3.'4' 002 1%=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth 14.20 + Factor (VF) - 066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Y41F A
I 4.43 vE \ a: = 2 | S x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1. s ¥ gal
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ]Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Stert Time (purge): _ | 2 DO Weather Conditions: SyopYy
Sample Time/Date: {diy / 3°\x-04  Water Color: LLEAR, Odor: __ WD
Purging Flow Rate: .5:' gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhasicm) F) (mgiL) {(mv)
__2_5_ Ry
1003 5.0 Qin 9.3
1205 1.0 j fu 192 {4.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE II:_I {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- T ¢ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
B OXYS(8260) )
COMMENTS: Stow  RIcevErY
_fEMDUED Ot FRowA we -

I

]

Add/Replaced Lock: y

Add/Replaced Plug: Vv Size:___z,_"




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 3.(h-0Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID B- 8 Date Monitored: 4, {1 . O Well Condition: o'’
Well Diameter 2 in. _
Volume /4= 002 1°=004  2"=047  3"=0.38
Total Depth 1Ay 1 Factor (VF) 4"=066 =102  6°= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water <y '
|4.84 wE__1F  =_2.53  x3csse volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "1 S5G qal
, . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump iz Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness.______ft ’
‘Suction Pump Gther: ——{ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: oat
AmtRemovedfromWell:____ gal
Product Transfemred {0
Start Time (purge): _ ]| 2. % Weather Conditions: Syppl
Sample Time/Date:  ftup 7/ 3.1%x-8Yy  Water Color QrENR Odor: _ po
Purging Flow Rate:  2,.§ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NMD if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume “ Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ) {mg/L} (mV)

29 25 2y 328 19

130 S.0 i 7 O b K 1.0
ALY 15 .61 34y .0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE IR (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- D . (g xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _[TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFaciity# ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203

Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 3.1% 04 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT_

Well ID B- 9 Date Monitored: 3. [ 04 _  Well Conditon: ___ (000>

Weil Diameter 2 in. '

Total Depth N.o% it ::Lt::\re(w) 3'?'-_006062 51"":10&?24 5%-: ?:;g 12:;:0220

Depth to Water g i
) 2 ‘!.1 . 1 l 3 3: X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S H L gal.

. . Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: fi

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:

Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump . Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge). 12 5Q Weather Conditions: § g Q MY

Sample Time/Date: {245 / 312 -0V Water Color: Odor: _\ !‘5
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p {umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) {mv)

{231 LS 1.59 Nl
1r32> 3.0 1.5% gg'} 20. %
1x3% €$o 152 _ 38 20.Ls

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B« (p xvosviall  YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: RERMDEID ONRL Evbia  WHELL
2

Add/Replaced Lock: 14 Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203

Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: 2.1%0-04 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T

Well ID B- O Date Monitored: 5]2 04 Well Condition: S$g&& pHOTD
Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 12-81 Ve e eeew acvm e tsy e 580

DepthtoWater 0.8

3 23 xVF . ‘1‘ = \" tl x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H.\q gal.

. ) i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: ‘A Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer f Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump E : Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbaon Thickness:__________ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWeh:________ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ 1O | B Weather Conditions: SupPny
Sample Time/Date: §OXY / 2.1%: 64  Water Color: LT Bap Odor: _ nJD
Purging Flow Rate: 1.5~ gpm. Sediment Description: S. Sty
Did well de-water? No if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) F) (mgit) (mv)
_1o149 LS LAY 294 20,2
o0 3.0 .63 2110 4.4
o
doxy . el 235 19.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABGRATORY : ANALYSES
B-_\p (s x voa visl) _ YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:  ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: .00 04 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID B- I\ Date Monitored:  3.(). &4  Woell Condition: ofx_’
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 002 1"= 0.04 2’=07 3= 0.38
Total Depth 12.34  +. Faclor {VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7.5 it
1\.39 SF VEF = 1.8 x5 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5. lf[ gal.
. Time St ; 2400 h
Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: T;mz Baa‘i;?j‘:j ((2400 h:ss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sweel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: L |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Suction Pump — Other: —— ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther. Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ OA Yy Weather Conditions: Syurpy

Sample Time/Date:_ O0935F /3. 1 h-0Y4

Water Color;

Purging Flow Rate: 2-2 apm.

Did well de-water? 1\ /) it yes, Time:

Sediment Description:

Mick' | TAN Odor M0

Volume: gal.
Time Valume Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {tzmhos/cm) F) (mgiL) (mVY)
0ay 2.0 ~15% 23 1€-¢
o948 e 1.55 %3 121
oqug le.0 23+ -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 1\ b xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-2506 Job Number: 385203
Site Address: 2630 Broadway Event Date: Y. (% 0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID B- {2 Date Monitored: _ 3.13 - M Well Condition: __ S8 PdoTD
Well Diameter 2 in.
' Volume J4=0.02 1"=0.04 2= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 18.20 + Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 213
iv.43 XWF_. l?‘ = 2L x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .83 ¢l
. l . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; i |
Stack Pump 7 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ i
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Bemoved from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): __ 0920 Weather Conditions: S U VY
Sample Time/Date: OA3| /}.40-0n  Water Color: CLEAR Odor: __Mp
Purging Flow Rate: 2.8 gpm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? Eo if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
(2400 tr.) {gal.) {u mhosfcm] : @ } {mgfL) (mV)
o9l _as "1 "M 30 1.6
oar)y s 59 (1.3
0433 %5 '7 76 310 .9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQNTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B ) L@ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER __ ITPH-G({8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size;




, Larlcastermtoﬁes 7 )5 0o "~ . ForLancaster Laboratories use onty
- # . 4ad - . €eF3q
‘I.}wﬁmmsam - 23/50¢ ~-27 Acet. #: l___ sample #;__ 4 43540k - 1§ SCR# P
_ ' 7 Cambria MTi Project # 64 D-1982 Analyses Requested _
[[Faciy #_ SSRZE05 CRAE5203 Gioba! IDFTOB00T0T812 Matrix —___Proservation Codes | " Preservative Codes |
~ " 7630 BROADWAY, CAND., B R M=HCl  T=Thiosulfate |
Site Address: AVERIA a N = HNO; B = NaOH
— CAM _ S=H 0 = Othe
Chevron I_’M:M gmt. Transfer inftiative Lead Cansultant: @ § ‘ 2504 d
Consultant/Office: ___ ne- féta Coun, Suite J; UGN, Ca. 94568 | |2 0| |8 |5 | (3| |9 0 J value reporting needsd
nsultant/Office: _ S .
“TSeanna L. Harding _ ({deannegygrinc.com) '§ g E‘FN % _ § p ;ﬁlﬁf;wgoﬁcﬁm “:‘"3
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: 6o g % ) o POIN- .
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 512 |8 19 AL 8021 MTBE Confimation
~ TER N : alz |2 2 (] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: FRANK Terpivor | |g THE gle § 8|0 £] Gonfir all hits by 8260 |
Service Order #: - LINCD SA%—eﬁ'#——’rlma s E g o I 212318 \§ DlRun __oxy s on ighest i 1
Sample ldentification ' Coliectad | Collected 5 FIERAER E £ E E § CJRun ___ oxys on all hits
‘ 7 M (3 20\ - w el Commants / Remarks
31 \40b X o 'g
B-3 Tt X ! {
B-S ' \32% X i (2 LxIX
G-+ JEPAL o XX X
-3 M40 X - elxix
L-94 PRSI . ¢
BR-\0 1029 |Ix :
&=} | loast i T lelx [
Bt | ¢ [0az |X ¥ | [oXIX X
Turnarourid Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) - Re%mjulshed w __r: S A, R‘a“’o A Time | Receivedby: : . j";_rg"_}e _.
72 hour 48 hour Relincgished by: v o Poter | Time | Received by: ‘ “mﬁ
. i oo . ‘ ‘ -l 4 <2 ”ZLB:D W /f/l/f /95
Data Package Options {please circla if required) ‘ Relinquished by: - 7 ¢ Cate’ | Time | Received by: ' ) ‘ Date | Time
QC Summary  Type|—Full W 3/4'/)’ L aP /%'ré&é, éy
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [1Coett Delivarable not needed Relinquished by Commercial Garrief. : Recsived by: Date | T
WIP (RWQCE) UPS FedEx  Other mum ;
Ui , TWN U@ Recaipt c* : Custody Seals Intact? :rYBlS ) No lmg @
Lancaster Laboratorles, Ic., 2425 New Hofland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 856-2300 - 3460 Rev. 7/30/0 ‘,‘“

Coplas: White and yeflow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




ﬂ LLQBS?SES{;QS Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS -, ., -« v 00 ‘:

DU E ey

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Citrus Avenue -~ .
Rocklin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 838397. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 16,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-040312 NA Water 4235206
B-1-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235207
B-3-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235208
B-5-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235209
B-7-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235210
B-8-w-040312 Grab  Water 4235211
B-9-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235212
B-10-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235213
B-11-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235214
B-12-W-040312 Grab  Water 4235215

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO :




Lancaster - .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2435 New Holland Pk, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-858-2681+ www.lanGasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist-




| ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasiar, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page [ of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235206
QA-T-040312 NA Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland T0600101812 QA
Collected:03/12/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
812TB
As Received
CaT Re Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Det:gtion Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
08310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2116
Laboratoxry Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/17/2004 19:24 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260R SW-B46 B260B 1 03/24/2004 15:19 carrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep - SW-B846 5030B 1 03/17/2004 19:24 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/24/2004 15:19 Carrie § McCullough n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235207
B-1-w-(040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Jcb# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-1
Collected:03/12/2004 14:06 by FT Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 : 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 958677
812EB1
As Recelved
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs n.a. 210. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasolimla constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,900. io. ug/1 20
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 1. ug/l 2
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 15. 1. ug/l 2
02014 t-Bmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 60 1. ug/1 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 1,100. 10. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D. 1. ug/1 2
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 2
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 -2
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
becausge sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds inta the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analyei# Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2004 19:53  Michael F Barrow 1
01594 BTEX+5 23’5223 82608 .1 063/22/2004 12:39 Carrie J McCullough 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 03/22/2004 13:06 Carrie J McCullough 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2004 19:52 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 12:35 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235208
B-3-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO&600101812 B-3
Collected:03/12/2004 14:45 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 385677
812B3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 470. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
015924 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 ®.D. 100. ug/1l 2
02010 Methyl Teftiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,800. 10. ug/l 20
02011 di-Izopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 1. : ug/1 2
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 6. 1. ug/l 2
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 29, 1. ug/1 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohcl 75-65-4 580. 10. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 1. ug/l 2
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 1. ug/l 2
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4. i. ug/1 2
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California lLab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
ai1728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/17/2004 20:22 Michael F Barrow 1
M
01594 BTEX+5 S;Elﬂlgg 82608 1 03/22/2004 132:32 @ Carrie J McCullough 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ’
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 8260B 1 03/22/2004 13:59 Carrie J McCullough 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
Gll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/17/2004 20:22 Michael F Barrow n.a,

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 13:32 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235209
B-5-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-~1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-5
Collected:03/12/2004 13:27 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexace c/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Diacard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
B12B5S
A8 Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,000. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 49. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 EBthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 1. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 0.6 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alecohcl 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene : 71-43-2 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teluene 10B-88-3 c.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethans 106-53-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 87. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 76. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. cA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2004 20:51 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01554 BTEX+5 5W-B46 BR26CEB 1 03/22/2004 14:25 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01146 G0 VOL Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2004 20:51 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SC30B 1 03/22/2004 14:25 Carrie J MeCullough n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235210
B-7-w-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job¥# 385203 MTI# 61D-1362 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-7
Collected:03/12/2004 12:14 by FT Locount Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaceo ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
812B7
_ As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 430. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other )
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 10. 6.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 %.D. G.S ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 537-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohal 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ng/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) . 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/18/2004 03:16 Todd T Smythe 1
Method
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 H260B 1 03/22/2004 14:52 Carrie J MeCullough 1
Oxygenategs+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 03/18/2004 03:16 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/22/2004 14:52  Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235211
B-8-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-8
Collected:03/12/2004 11:40 by PT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
81288
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ) Detaction Units Factor
Limit
D1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €8 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D S0, ug/1 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02014 t-amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date end Tine Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/17/2004 21:49 Michael F Barrow b
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 03/22/2004 15:18 Carrie J McCulleough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/17/2004 21:4% Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 15:18 . Carrie J MeCullough n.&.
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235212
BP-9-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MNTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-9
Collected:03/12/2004 12:45 by FT Aocount Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
BOBS-
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Deteition Units Factor
Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1, 000. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+S5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 56. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
020132 EBthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 0.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 86. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-431-2 66. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 11. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Dakte and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2004 22:17 Michael F Barrow 1
01594 BTEX+5 235232 8260B 1 03/22/2004 15:45 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-B46 S030B 1 03/17/2004 22:17 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 15:45 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235213
B-10-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland T0600101812 B-10
Collected:03/12/2004 10:29 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35% ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
81210
A Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 . 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline congtituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH~-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDBR+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.5 0.5 ug/1 i
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1230-20-7 6. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
031728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2004 22:46 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 03/22/2004 16:38 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2004 22:46 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 03/22/2004 16:38 Carrie J MeCullough n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235214
E-11-W-040312 Grab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 WMTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Brcadway Oakland T0600101812 B-11
Collected:03/12/2004 09:57 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
81211
A8 Received
CAT As Received Methed ' pilution
No. Analysis Name CBS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
01594 BTEX+5 Coygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. g.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 617-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 W.D. 5. ug/1 i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 1068-86-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-CGRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/18/2004 00:13 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 03/22/2004 17:04 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenateg+EDC+EDEB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/18/2004 00:13 Michael F Barrow n.a,

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/22/2004 17:04 Carrie J McCullough fn.a.
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lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4235215
B-12-W-040312 @rab Water
Facility# 92506 Job# 385203 MTI# 61D-1962 GRD
2630 Broadway Oakland TO600101812 B-12
Collected:03/12/2004 09:31 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/16/2004 10:35 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/25/2004 at 11:02 Suite 9
Discard: 04/25/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
gl21iz2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1z0. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexans) TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates<+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-4%-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Na. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/18/2004 00:42 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 03/22/2004 17:31 Carrie J MoCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
011486 GC VOR Water Frep SW-846 S5030B 1 #3/18/2004 00:42 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/22/2004 17:31 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria Group Number: B88397
Reported: 03/25/04 at 11:02 AM '
Matrix QC may not be reparted if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LS LCSD. LC8/LCSD
Analyeis Name Regult MDBL Units 3REC SREC Limits RPD D Max
Batch number: 04077A08B Sample number (s): 4235206-4235209,4235211-4235213
TPH-GRO - Waters " N.D. 50. ug/1 106 108 70-130 2 30
Bat.ch number: 04077A08C Sample number(s): 4235210,4235214-4235215
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 106 108 70-130 2 30
Batch number: PO40821AA Sample number(s): 4235207-4235215
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 99 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 94 67~130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 6.5 ug/1 95 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/1l 92 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l %9 B5-117
1,2-Dichleroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1l o5 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l o6 85-115
1,2-Dibromecethane ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 28 8l-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 28 82-119
Xylene (Total} R.D. g.5 ug/1 100 84-120
Batch number: PO40B842AR Sample number (s): 4235206 .
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 84-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MBD MS/MSD RED  BEG DUF oup Dup
RED

SREC  %REC  Limitg RPD MAX  Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 04077A08B Sample number(s): 4235206-4235209,4235211-4235213
TPH-GRO - Waters 128 €3-154
Batch number: 04077A08C Sample number{s): 4235210,4235214-4235215
TPH-GRO - Waters 128 63-154
Batch numbex: P040821AA Sample number (s): 4235207-4235215
Ethancl 103 107 41-155 4 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 39 29 69-134 0 30

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 888397
Reported: 03/25/04 at 11:02 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms M3D MS /MSD RPD BEG DUP DUP g:g
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limita RPD MAX Conc onc RPED Max_
di-Isopropyl ether 95 96 75-130 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 96 97 78-119 2 30
t-hmyl wethyl ether 101 102 77-117 1 30
t-Butyl alcohol 95 100 51-147 5 30
Benzene 1032 102 g3-128 1 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 97 97 73-136 a 30
Toluene 101 102 83-127 0 30
i, 2-Pibromcethane 97 ioe 78-120 3 30
Ethylbenzene 102 105 B2-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 103 105 B2-134 3 30
Patch number: P040B42AR Sample number(s): 4235206
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 104 69-134 0 30
Benzene 109 107 B3-128 2 30
Toluene 105 104 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 105 105 82-129 0 30
Xylene (Total} 105 106 82-130 Q 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analvysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04077A08B
Triflucrotoluene-F

4235206 133
4235207 127
4235208 izeg
4235209 124
4235211 117
4235212 Q0
4235213 112
Blank 106
LCS 121
LCSD 122
MS 123
Limits: 57-14¢6

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04077A08C
Trifluorotoluene-F

4235210 133
4235214 112
4235215 91
Blank 102
LCs 121
LCED 122
MS 123
Limits: 57-146

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client KRame: ChevrenTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 8883397
Reported: 03/25/04 at 11:02 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: P040821AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4235207 28 96 98 95
4235208 100 53 99 295
4235209 39 85 . 99 95
4235210 100 a1 g8 97
4235211 98 94 aB 95
4235212 99 96 99 98
4235213 101 45 o7 95
4235214 99 54 " 99 a7
4235215 939 95 98 97
Blank 28 95 98 97
Lcs 160 94 98 .95
M3 99 95 98 96
MsD 101 95 g8 96
Limita: B1-120 52~112 85-112 83-113
Analysaizs Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: P040842AR
Dibromofluoraomethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluocrobenzene
4235206 103 99 . 95 96
Blank 101 99 ’ 96 13
Lcs 102 100 g6 97
M3 101 100 96 26
MSD 102 99 96 96
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




